RESOLUTION   2006-26

Increase Debt Limit 

WHEREAS, the Section 7-7-2404, MCA requires a county government to obtain voter approval when borrowing fund in an amount exceeding $500,000, $750,000, or $1,000,000 based upon taxable value; and

WHEREAS, the costs of construction labor and materials have increased dramatically in Montana; and

WHEREAS, the need for local governments to have the flexibility to respond to local concerns in a timely and consistent manner reduces the cost of capital projects by eliminating the delays associated with holding an election once every four years during a presidential election; and,

WHEREAS, the cost of a special election, involving a mail ballot, is expensive and adds cost to each project that decreases the funds available; and, 

WHEREAS,  a bond issue must include costs for bond counsel, financial advisor, printing of bonds and similar costs not cost effective with smaller issues:

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Montana Association of Counties support a change in language to state statute that would increase the amount local governments could borrow without voter approval.     

SPONSOR: 



Districts 8, 9 & 12

RECOMMENDATION: 

Do Pass
PRIORITY: 



High

REFERRED TO:  


MACo Resolutions Committee

ADOPTED:  



Annual Conference, Bozeman, MT






September 27, 2006

7-7-2402. Election required to borrow money -- exceptions. (1) Except as provided in subsection (4), the board of county commissioners may not borrow money for any of the purposes mentioned in this title or for any single purpose in an amount exceeding the limits set in subsection (2) without: 
     (a) first submitting the question of a loan to a vote of the electors of the county; and 
     (b) obtaining the approval of a majority of the electors of the county. 
     (2) Based upon the taxable valuation of a county, a county may borrow the following amounts without a vote of the electorate: 
     (a) up to $500,000 $1,000,000 if the county's taxable value is less than $50 million; 
     (b) up to $750,000 $1,500,000 if the county's taxable value is between $50 million and $100 million; and 
     (c) up to $1 million $2,000,000 if the county's taxable valuation is greater than $100 million. 
     (3) If a majority of the votes cast are in favor of the loan, then the board of county commissioners may enter into the loan, issuing bonds or otherwise as is in the best interests of the county. 
     (4) It is not necessary to submit to the electors the question of borrowing money: 
     (a) to refund outstanding bonds; or 
     (b) for the purpose of enabling any county to liquidate its indebtedness to another county incident to the creation of a new county or the change of any county boundary lines. 

It is the intent of the Montana Association of Counties to support legislation that amends the language in State statute regarding the limit on borrowing funds by a local government without voter approval.     
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